GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1490
ANSWERED ON:04.03.2011

SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILES PARKS SITP
Panda Shri Baijayant;Pradhan Shri Nityananda

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) alongwith number of projects sanctioned so far under the scheme in the
country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the estimated project cost for setting up of such parks alongwith funds released to Implementing Agencies therefor during each of
the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of parks which are in operation out of the sanctioned projects, State/UT-wise and the time by which the remaining
sanctioned projects are likely to become operational;

(d) the participation of private promoters in aforesaid projects alongwith employment potential/ generation therefrom;
(e) the appraisal system that has been evolved to ensure viability and feasibility of such projects;

(f) whether proposals for setting up of more such parks for promotion of handloom production/exports in various States/UTs including
Uttar Pradesh have been received from various quarters; and

(9) if so, the details of proposals received in this regard during the last one year, till date, State/UT-wise and the action taken by the
Union Government thereon alongwith their present status?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI)

(a): The 'Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP)' was launched to provide the industry with world-class infrastructure facilities for
setting up their textile units. So far 40 projects have been sanctioned in the country under the Scheme, the details of which are at
Annexure.

(b) & (c): The details are givenin the Table at Annexure.
(d): The Scheme is based on a PPP model where the Government of India share is restricted to 40% of the project cost or Rs. 40
crore whichever is less .The rest of the funding is arranged by the SPVs. The details of employment potential/generation are given in

the Table at Annexure

(e): The project proposals submitted by the Project Management Consultants were considered and approved by a Project Approval
Committee headed by Secretary (Textiles) which also regularly reviews the progress of these Parks

(f) & (g): This Ministry received 1 proposal for setting up a Handloom Park in Chirala, Andhra Pradesh. No such proposal has been
received from Uttar Pradesh. The Scheme envisages a two stage examination of all proposals received.
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